

No. 02-634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE
ACCEPTANCE CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORP. N/K/A CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE, In A Representative
Capacity On Behalf Of A Class And For All Others Similarly
Situated; DANIEL B. LACKEY, GEORGE BUGGS AND FLORINE
BUGGS, In A Representative Capacity On Behalf Of A Class
And For All Others Similarly Situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

WILBURN BREWER, JR.
ROBERT C. BYRD
NEXSEN PRUET JACOBS &
POLLARD & ROBINSON, LLP
P.O. Box 486
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-9440

HERBERT W. HAMILTON
KENNEDY COVINGTON
LOBDELL & HICKMAN, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 11429
Rock Hill, SC 29731-1429
(803) 329-7600

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
VIRGINIA M. VANDER JAGT
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY
MARK J. LEVIN
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS
& INGERSOLL, LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
(215) 665-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

April 15, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS | 1 |
| I. IMPOSITION OF CLASS ARBITRATION “WITHOUT ANY CONTRACTUAL OR STAT- UTORY DIRECTIVE TO DO SO” VIOLATES THE FAA’S REQUIREMENT THAT ARBIT- RATION AGREEMENTS BE ENFORCED “IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR TERMS” | 4 |
| A. This Court’s Cases Make Clear That The FAA Requires That Agreements To Arbitrate Be Enforced “In Accordance With Their Terms”.... | 5 |
| B. The Decision Below Violated The FAA By Imposing Class Arbitration On The Parties’ Agreement Without Any “Contractual Direc- tive To Do So” | 7 |
| II. ARBITRATOR DISCRETION CANNOT RES- CUE THE DECISION BELOW BECAUSE CLASS ARBITRATION WAS IMPOSED ON THE ARBITRATOR, WHO HAD NO DISCRE- TION TO EXCEED HIS CONTRACTUAL POWERS..... | 13 |
| A. The Imposition Of Class Arbitration Was Not A Discretionary Exercise Of Arbitral Powers Under The Arbitration Agreements..... | 14 |
| B. The Arbitrator’s Contractual Power To Bind The Bazzles And Lackey Did Not Extend To The Parties To Thousands Of Other Contracts... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>A.T. Conner v. Alvarez</i> , 328 S.E.2d 334 (S.C. 1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) | 16 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 5, 6, 10, 13 |
| <i>Blakeley v. Rabon</i> , 221 S.E.2d 767 (S.C. 1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>C.A.N. Enters., Inc. v. South Carolina Health & Human Servs. Fin. Comm'n</i> , 373 S.E.2d 584 (S.C. 1988)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... | 1 |
| <i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. Kowin Dev. Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Episcopal Hous. Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 255 S.E.2d 451 (S.C. 1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gilstrap v. Culpepper</i> , 320 S.E.2d 445 (S.C. 1984)..... | 2, 9, 10 |
| <i>Goode v. St. Stephens United Methodist Church</i> , 494 S.E.2d 827 (S.C. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002)..... | 6, 16, 19 |
| <i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McPherson v. J.E. Surrine & Co.</i> , 33 S.E.2d 501 (S.C. 1945)..... | 9 |
| <i>Myrtle Beach Lumber Co. v. Willoughby</i> , 274 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Parker v. Byrd</i> , 420 S.E.2d 850 (S.C. 1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 5, 6, 13 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stokes v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>Touchberry v. City of Florence</i> , 367 S.E.2d 149 (S.C. 1988)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... | 16 |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Zabinski v. Bright Acres Assocs.</i> , 553 S.E.2d 110 (S.C. 2001)..... | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 5, 6 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 37-6-101 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| § 37-10-105(a)..... | 4 |

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| 5 Margaret N. Kniffin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 1998)..... | 9 |
| 11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1999)..... | 9 |
